
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Gareth Streeter

Reserve Members: Felicity Flynn, Bernadette Khan, Clive Fraser, 
Stephen Mann, Leila Ben-Hassel, Niroshan Sirisena, Helen Redfern, 
Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir and Jan Buttinger

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 18 July 2019 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee but 
not earlier than 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 10 July 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you require any 
assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-hand side. 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 July 2019 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  18/05248/PRE 28 Boulogne Road, Croydon, CR0 2QT 
(Pages 13 - 30)

Complete demolition of existing buildings on the site, redevelopment 
including erection of four blocks up to five stories in height providing 59 
self-contained residential units (C3) and 3 commercial units.

Ward: Selhurst



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 31 - 34)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  18/06140/FUL Leon House, 233 High Street, Croydon, CR0 
1FW (Pages 35 - 82)

Demolition of existing retail and office units. Redevelopment of the site 
to provide a mixed use development within three buildings up to 31 
storeys, providing up to 357 residential units (Use Class C3) and flexible 
units for retail, professional service and food and drink uses (Use Class 
A1-A5). Creation of a new public square, landscaped communal 
gardens, and associated highway works; basement car parking; cycle 
parking; waste storage; and associated works.

Ward: Fairfield
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  19/01900/FUL 91 Marlpit Lane, Coulsdon, CR5 2HH 
(Pages 83 - 100)

Demolition of single-family dwelling and erection of one 3-storey block, 
containing 2 x 3-bedroom, 6 x 2-bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom 
apartments with associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle storage and 
refuse store.

Ward: Old Coulsdon
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  19/02110/FUL 40 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 
2AB (Pages 101 - 116)

Demolition of existing dwelling house and replacement with 9 new build 
apartments and the provision of 6 car parking spaces.

Ward: Coulsdon Town
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 



4

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 117 - 118)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

8.1  Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 119 - 184)

This report provides a list of cases determined (since the last Planning 
Committee) providing details of the site and description of development 
(by Ward), whether the case was determined by officers under 
delegated powers or by Planning Committee/Sub Committee and the 
outcome (refusal/approval).

8.2  Planning Appeal Decisions (June 2019) (Pages 185 - 190)

This report provides details of town planning appeal outcomes and the 
range of planning considerations that are being taken into account by 
the Planning Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government.

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 4 July 2019 at 6:30pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter, Felicity Flynn (In place of Chris Clark) and 
Helen Redfern (In place of Ian Parker)

Also 
Present: Councillor Simon Hoar

PART A

141/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 June 2019 
be signed as a correct record.

142/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

143/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

144/19  Development presentations

There were none.

145/19  Planning applications for decision

146/19  18/04605/FUL 1391-1393 London Road, SW16 4AL

Alterations involving side extension, rebuilding of existing roof, with the 
addition of dormers and internal alterations to create two 1 bedroom and three 
2 bedroom flats with refuse and cycle storage.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

Officers presented the details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications.

Mr Jonathan Budzynski spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendations. Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 1391-1393 London Road, SW16 4AL.

147/19  18/04839/FUL 31 Riddlesdown Road, Purley CR8 1DJ

Proposed demolition of existing 2 storey detached house and garage, and the 
erection of new 3 storey flat block including for 8 apartments, amended 
access/parking provision & landscaping.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

Officers presented the details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications.

Mr Patrick Stroud spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Simon Hoar spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendations. Councillor Mohammad Ali seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on grounds 
of over development by size and massing, impact on adjoining neighbours, 
parking and highway impact. Councillor Redfern seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The motion to 
refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 31 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DJ.

Page 6



148/19  18/05117/FUL 119 Old Farleigh Road, South Croydon, CR2 8QD

Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a terrace of 3x three bedroom 
houses with shared access and driveway using the existing entrance from old 
Farleigh road and 2x one bedroom house to the rear accessed from Mapleleaf 
Close.

Ward: Selsdon Vale & Forestdale

Officers presented the details of the planning application and responded to
questions and clarifications.

Mr Norman Grinsteed spoke against the application.

Miss Kate Logue spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendations with an added pre-commencement 
condition that the two one-bedroom houses to the rear shall not be started 
until the access arrangements have been secured by the developer. 
Councillor Prince seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 119 Old Farleigh Road, South Croydon, CR2 8QD.

149/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

150/19  Other planning matters

151/19  Planning Performance and Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 7.53 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notifica
[...]


37
e

37
e

37
e

37
e

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

37
a

373737373737373737

363636363636363636 El Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub Sta

999999999999999999

919191919191919191

818181818181818181

6767676767676767
6749c

49c
49c
49c
49c
49c
49c
49c
49c

49b
49b49b
49b
49b49b
49b49b
49b

MastMastMastMastMastMastMastMastMast

50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m50.9m
ClubClubClubClubClubClubClubClubClub

D FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD FnD Fn

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

BOULOGNE ROAD

33333333
33333333
33

161616161616161616

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

PlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlayground

17171717
17171717
17

26262626
26262626
26

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

BO
ULO

G
NE RO

AD

14141414
14141414
14

242424242424242424

Recreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation GroundRecreation Ground

151515151515151515

191919191919191919WorksWorksWorksWorksWorksWorksWorksWorksWorks

111111111

0 25 50

meters

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.  

Scale  1:

 Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019257  
CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

London Borough Croydon
1264

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA     18th July 2019 
 
PART 5: Development Presentations     Item 5.1 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref:   18/05248/PRE 
Location:  28 Boulogne Road, Croydon, CR0 2QT 
Ward:   Selhurst 
Description:  Complete demolition of existing buildings on the site, 

redevelopment including erection of four blocks up to five stories 
in height providing 59 self-contained residential units (C3) and 3 
commercial units. 

Drawing Nos:  Bou-HKR-XX-01-PL-A-1000, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004 + CGIs 
Applicant:  Evolve Housing – Alice Hainsworth 
Agent:   Stile Harold William Partnership – Chris Heather 
Case Officer:  Barry Valentine 

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 
 
2.1 This proposed development is being reported to Planning Committee to enable 

Members to view it at pre application stage and to comment upon it. The 
development does not constitute an application for planning permission and any 
comments made upon it are provisional, and subject to full consideration of any 
subsequent application, including any comments received as a result of 
consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 It should be noted that this report represents a snapshot in time, with negotiations 
and dialogue on-going. The plans and information provided to date are indicative 
only and as such the depth of analysis provided corresponds with the scope of 
information that has been made available to Council officers. Other issues may 
arise as more detail is provided and the depth of analysis expanded upon. 

2.3 The report covers the following points:   
 

a. Site briefing 
b. Summary of matters for consideration 
c. Officers’ preliminary conclusions 
d. Specific feedback requests 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES WITH SCHEME 
 
3.1 The site is a “Scattered Employment Site” (Tier 4) and therefore policy SP3.2 of 

CLP applies which seeks to protect industrial and warehouse activities and uses 
(B1 (b & c), B2, B8 and employment generating sui generis uses, D1 uses in 
PTAL 3+ areas). The policy only allows limited residential accommodation on 
such sites in specific special circumstances, mainly when there is no demand for 
existing premises as evidenced by 18 months of marketing. The proposed 
development will not comply with SP3.2 due to the number of units it creates, 
and due it being in active use and not marketed. A
[...]
und 
a central car park area. There is an access road into the site that runs along the 
southern flank elevation of 26 Boulogne Road. 

 

 
  Image 1 – Ariel Image Looking West 

 

Page 14



4.3 Land levels do vary across the site, sloping down from the east to the west, with 
much of the site set close to a storey below the garden level of residential 
properties that surround. There are no known trees on the site, but there are 
many trees that surround on neighbouring land, including on the eastern 
boundary with Boulogne Road Playground. 

 
4.4 The site has a Public Transport Level of 2 (Poor). Despite this rating the site is 

reasonably well connected, with buses running along Whitehorse Lane that 
provide convenient access into Croydon Town Centre and Thornton Heath. The 
site is also within walking distance of Selhurst Train Station. 

 
4.5 The site is located with Flood Risk Zone 1 (low) as defined by the Environmental 

Agency. The site is modelled as being at medium risk (1 in 100 years) from 
surface water flooding. 

 
4.6 The site as per Croydon Local Plan (2018) is subject to Place Specific Policy 

DM36.5, which is set out below: 

 

4.7 The site is not within a Conservation Areas and there are no Listed Buildings 
within the site, or whose setting would be impacted by the proposed 
development. To the north of the site is Queens Road Cemetery, a locally listed 
historic park and garden. 

 

Relevant Planning History 
 

4.8 The site has an extensive planning history, but the most relevant entry is as 
follows: 
 
Planning permission reference 94/01444/P was granted on the 19/10/1994 for 
the continued use for storage and maintenance of equipment used by elderly and 
disabled persons with associated information and assessment area. 

 
Proposal 

4.9 The proposal is currently: 

Complete demolition of existing buildings on the site, redevelopment of the site 
including erection of four blocks up to five stories high providing 59 self-containe
[...]
ly left blank



Copyright: All rights reserved.
This drawing must not be reproduced without permiss ion.
This drawing must not be scaled. Dimensions are in millimetres unless speci�ed.

NOTES

SCALE |

REV

DATE |

STATUS |

DRAWN BY |

Vanilla Factory 39 Fleet Street Liverpool L1 4AR
T: +44 (0)151 708 1802 E: info@ewa.co.uk

REV DATE REVISION NOTE BY CHECK

1 : 1250 @ A3

Leon Quarter

Location Plan

AM/JH

2274_

09/27/18

AE(04)500
PLANNING

N

H
igh Street

Laud Street

Ed
rid

ge
 R

oa
d

West Street

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18 July 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/06140/FUL 
Location: Leon House, 233 High Street, Croydon CR0 1FW 
Ward: Fairfield 
Description: Demolition of existing retail and office units. Redevelopment of the 

site to provide a mixed use development within three buildings up 
to 31 storeys, providing up to 357 residential units (Use Class C3) 
and flexible units for retail, professional service and food and drink 
uses (Use Class A1-A5). Creation of a new public square, 
landscaped communal gardens, and associated highway works; 
basement car parking; cycle parking; waste storage; and 
associated works.  

Approved 
Documents: 

Existing Plans: 2274_AE(04)500 - Location Plan; 
2274_AE(04)501 - Existing Level 00 - High Street; 
2274_AE(04)502 - Existing Level 01 - Masons Avenue; 
2274_AE(04)503 - Existing Level 02 - Edridge Road; 
2274_AE(04)510 - Demolition Plans; 2274_AE(05)501 - Existing 
Elevations & Sections.   
Proposed Plans: 2274_AA(06)A501 RevB - Typical Balcony-
Facade Study; 2274_AG(04)500 RevC- Proposed Site Plan; 
2274_AG(04)501 RevC - Level 00 Plan - High Street; 
2274_AG(04)502 RevD- Level 01 Plan - Masons Avenue; 
2274_AG(04)503 RevC- Level 02 Plan - Edridge Road; 
2274_AG(04)504 RevC- Level 03 Plan; 2274_AG(04)505 RevC- 
Levels Typical Upper Level Plans; 2274_AG(04)506 RevC - Roof 
Lev
[...]
cing our biodiversity 
 Policy DM28: Trees 
 Policy DM29: Promoting sustainable travel and reducing congestion 
 Policy DM30: Car and cycle parking in new development 
 Policy DM33: Telecommunications 

 

Place-specific policies 

 Policy DM38: Croydon Opportunity Area 
 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) / and Documents (SPD) 

London Plan 

 Culture and Night-Time Economy (November 2017)  
 Affordable Housing & Viability (August 2017) 
 Crossrail Funding (March 2016) 
 Housing (March 2016) 
 Accessible London: Achieving an Inclusive Environment (October 2014) 
 The control of dust and emissions during construction and demolition (July 

2014) 
 Town Centres (July 2014) 
 Character and Context (June 2014) 
 London Planning Statement (May 2014) 
 Sustainable Design and Construction (April 2014) 
 Play and Informal Recreation (September 2012) 
 All London Green Grid (March 2012) 
 London View Management Framework (March 2012) 
 London's Foundations (March 2012) 
 Planning for Equality and Diversity in London (October 2007)  

 

Croydon Development Plan 

 Suburban Design Guide 2019 SPD 
 Designing for community safety SPD 
 SPG 1: Shop fronts and signs 
 SPG 12: Landscape design 

Page 80



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/01900/FUL   

Page 81

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18 July 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   19/01900/FUL 
Location:   91 Marlpit Lane, Coulsdon, CR5 2HH. 
Ward:   Old Coulsdon 
Description:  Demolition of single-family dwelling and erection of one 3- 

storey block, containing 2 x 3-bedroom, 6 x 2-bedroom and 
1 x 1 bedroom apartments with associated access, 9 
parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store. 

Drawing Nos:  CX24-S1-101A; CX24-S1-102; CX24-S1-103C; CX24-
S1-104; CX24-S1-105; CX24-S1-106C; CX
[...]
v.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/02110/FUL   

Page 99

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



RPLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18th July 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:    19/02110/FUL  
Location:    40 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AB 
Ward:    Coulsdon Town       
Description:    Demolition of existing dwelling house and replacement with 

9 new build apartments and the provision of 6 car parking 
spaces.  

Drawing Nos:   PL050 rev.03, PL99 rev.03, PL100 rev.03, PL101 rev.03, 
PL102 rev.03, PL103 rev.02, PL200 rev.03, PL201 rev.03, 
PL202 rev.03, PL203 rev.03.  

Applicant:    Macar Developments  
Agent:    Paul Lewis  
Case Officer:   Joe Sales    
  

  studio  1 bed  2 bed  3 bed  4 bed  
Existing        1    
Proposed  
flats  

  3 (2B4P)  
5 (2B3P) 
 

1 (3B6P)   

 
All units are proposed for private sale  
  

Number of car parking spaces  Number of cycle parking spaces  
6   20   

  
1.1  This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Ward 

Councillor (Councillor Luke Clancy) has made a representation in accordance 
with the Committee Consideration Criteria and requested Planning Committee 
consideration and objections above the threshold in the Committee 
Consideration Criteria have also been received.   

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1  That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission prior to 

the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

a) Contribution to extending parking restrictions (in the form of yellow lines) 
 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to 
 negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 

Page 101

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PR6XWTJLHQQ00


2.2  That the Director of Planning and Strategic
[...]
 
CR0 2LB 

Type: LDC (Existing) Use edged 

Proposal : Lawful Development Certificate application for an existing single storey rear extension 
   

Date Decision: 05.07.19 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (existing) 
  
Level:     
    

Ref. No. : 19/02170/LP Ward : Selhurst 
Location : 103 Queens Road 

Croydon 
CR0 2PT 
 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of single storey rear extension 
   

Page 161



Appendix 1 - Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 8th July 2019 

44 
 

Date Decision: 25.06.19 
    

Certificate Refused (Lawful Dev. Cert.) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 19/02686/LP Ward : Selhurst 
Location : 8 Grenaby Avenue 

Croydon 
CR0 2EG 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of a dormer in the rear roof slope and roof lights in the front roof slope 
   

Date Decision: 28.06.19 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 19/02915/NMA Ward : Selhurst 
Location : Elizabeth House 

97 St James's Road 
Croydon 
CR0 2UU 
 

Type: Non-material amendment 

Proposal : Non material amendment for use of property as a 15 bedroom house of multiple 
occupation. The applicaiton is to amend a previous proposal for  use as a 14 bedroom 
house of multiple occupation ref 17/00748/ful (as amended 17/03166/NMA and 
18/02667/NMA) . 

   

Date Decision: 04.07.19 
    

Not approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 19/01761/FUL Ward : Shirley North 
Location : Pegasus 

Fairhaven Avenue 
Croydon 
CR0 7RX 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 3-storey block, containing 3 x 3 bedroom 
houses and 6 x 2 bedroom apartments with associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store. 

   
    

Date Decision: 03.07.19 
    

Permission Granted 

Page 162



Appendix 1 - Decisions (Ward Order) since las
[...]

	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 18/05248/PRE 28 Boulogne Road, Croydon, CR0 2QT
	Item 5.1  28 Boulogne Road Croydon

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/06140/FUL Leon House, 233 High Street, Croydon, CR0 1FW
	Sheets
	AE(04)500 - Location Plan

	Item 6.1 Leon House High Street Croydon

	6.2 19/01900/FUL 91 Marlpit Lane, Coulsdon, CR5 2HH
	Item 6.2  91 Marlpit Lane Coulsdon

	6.3 19/02110/FUL 40 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AB
	Item 6.3  40 Woodcote Grove Road Coulsdon

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions
	Appendix 1 - decisions

	8.2 Planning Appeal Decisions (June 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 18 July 2019 at 6:31pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, Ian Parker, 
Gareth Streeter, Niroshan Sirisena (In place of Sherwan Chowdhury) and 
Badsha Quadir (In place of Scott Roche)

PART A

152/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 July 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.

153/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

154/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

155/19  Development presentations

There were none.

156/19  18/05248/PRE 28 Boulogne Road, Croydon, CR0 2QT

Complete demolition of existing buildings on the site, redevelopment including 
erection of four blocks up to five stories in height providing 59 self-contained 
residential units (C3) and 3 commercial units.

Ward: Selhurst

Jeremy Gray from Evolve Housing, Geoff Brocklehurst from HKR Architects 
and Chris Heather the applicant’s agent from Stiles Harold Williams 
Partnership, attended to give a presentation and respond to Members' 



questions and issues raised for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application.

The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows:

 Overall, Members welcomed the delivery of 100 percent affordable 
housing and helping to meet thee need to reduce homelessness. The 
scheme would be a huge benefit to the borough.

 There were concerns raised about potential overshadowing of the 
surrounding residential gardens. It was suggested that a tweak on the 
bulk and mass to the boundaries could provide better sunlighting to the 
neighbours. The scheme needs to protect surrounding occupier’s 
gardens and sunlight into them.

 Justification for the level of cycle parking and how it would be managed 
was to be considered in the application. 

 The scale of the building and architectural approach with strong 
brickwork and high quality materials was encouraged.

 Members discussed the existing employment floorspace (how much 
compared to currently on site), the existing occupiers of the site and 
where they would be relocated. The Council and Evolve Housing must 
continue to take a balanced approach going forward, with loss of 
employment but the delivery of affordable housing.

 There was discussion around the sizes of the units in the scheme, 
which focused on 1-bed units. Though it did not comply with policy on 
family units, Members suggested that a balance of the benefits of the 
scheme in relation to what accommodation can be provided was 
important.

 The extent of community engagement was questioned and raised as 
important, particularly with adjoining residents. 

 OFFICER NOTE: as explained by officers on the night, they had not 
had sight of the revised Daylight and Sunlight Report referenced by 
Geoff Brocklehurst. Officers will need to interrogate this revised 
document that has very different outputs to the original version 
submitted to officers. If significant impacts remain (as identified in the 
original version and highlighted in the officer report) the scheme will 
need to be amended. 

At 7:22pm Councillor Niroshan Sirisena attended the meeting.

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation, and looked forward to 
their application returning to the Committee at a later stage.



157/19  Planning applications for decision

158/19  18/06140/FUL Leon House, 233 High Street, Croydon, CR0 1FW

Demolition of existing retail and office units. Redevelopment of the site to 
provide a mixed use development within three buildings up to 31 storeys, 
providing up to 357 residential units (Use Class C3) and flexible units for 
retail, professional service and food and drink uses (Use Class A1-A5). 
Creation of a new public square, landscaped communal gardens, and 
associated highway works; basement car parking; cycle parking; waste 
storage; and associated works.

Ward: Fairfield

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification. 

Mr Richard Katz, Applicant’s agent from Deloitte spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Leon House, 233 High Street, Croydon, CR0 1FW. 

159/19  19/01900/FUL 91 Marlpit Lane, Coulsdon, CR5 2HH

Demolition of single-family dwelling and erection of one 3-storey block, 
containing 2 x 3-bedroom, 6 x 2-bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom apartments with 
associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Old Coulsdon

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification. 

Councillor Bird spoke against the application.

Mr Michael White spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based on 
the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Scott seconded the motion. There 
was a request for the landscaping condition to include potential for local 
indigenous planting to be included.



Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over-development due to the size and massing, impact on 
adjoining occupiers and lack of amenity space. Councillor Perry seconded the 
motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 91 Marlpit Lane, Coulsdon, CR5 2HH. 

At 8:37pm the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8:43pm the Planning Committee reconvened.

160/19  19/02110/FUL 40 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AB

Demolition of existing dwelling house and replacement with 9 new build 
apartments and the provision of 6 car parking spaces.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification. 

Mr David Farrell spoke against the application.

Mr Sam Carr spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and out of keeping in the surrounding area. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 40 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AB. 



161/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

162/19  Other planning matters

163/19  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information.

164/19  Planning Appeal Decisions (June 2019)

The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 9.13 pm

Signed:

Date:


